[

"~ _ 'SERVICE MANUAL

RN

CASSETTE TAPE DECK

RD 5055 |

(AUSTRALIA) ¢

cAsS . dDook — N AL

AR 11

VoL . Pois — NLL.A .

'\’/uf’ & SufPtd KeelS — r\\a—

SPECIFICATIONS

' Tape CrO tape and Normal tape Input
Recording System AC bias, 1/4 track stereo
Erasing system AC erasing, 1/2 track _
Tape speed 1-7/8 ips. (4,75 cm/sec.} : Qutput
Regording time 60 min. (CHB0 cassette tape)
Rewind & Fast
forward fime 90 sec. {C-60 cassette tape}
3 Wow & Flutter 0.1% WRMS Power source
\‘:\ . Frequency response 30 — '16,000 Hz (CrO tape) Dimensions
T R 30 — 13,000 Hz (Normal tape]
\ - Signal to noise ratio” 58 dB {Dolby switch ON) Weight
\\\ ' ' '50 dB {Dolby switch OFF}

MIC: 10k ohms {0.3mV)
REC/PLAY: 10k ohms (1mV)
LINE IN: 60k ohms {70mV}
REC/PLAY: 3k ohms {0.7V)
LINE OUT: 3k ohms {0.7V)

HEADPHONES: 8 chms to 10k ohms
{30mV)

AC: 240V

15-3/16"{W) x 11-7/16"(D} x 6-1/8"(H}
(400 x 290 x 166 mm) ‘

Approx. 11 Ibs. © ozs. (BEkg)

wiv-23 1\
N



DISASSEMBLY OF CABIMET & CHASSIS

Be sure to unplug the power cord befare disassembling the

cabinet and chassis of thus unit. Then, go through the

fotlowinhg steps: :

1. 'Remove the four screws (bmdlng head screw 3 x 8 mm),

two on each side, and lift the top cover off the unit.

2. Turn the unit upside down and make it rest on the top.

.. After removing the two screws (pan head tapping screw
3 x 10 min}, take off the bottom lid, sliding it forward.

[
Binding Head Screw
3xBmm [ —

Tapping Screw
with Wcusher 3¥x3mm

1
|

]
|
I

4

Tapping Screw
with Washer
3xBmm

|

Tapping Screw 3 x10m

TCRQUE ADJUSTMENT

1. Settheunitto the PLAY, FAST FORWARD or REWIND

maode.

Measure the each torque with a torque gauge. They should

be as foltowing; -
PLAY

2

) 30 — 60 g/cm
FAST FORWARD 55 — 90 g/em
REWIND 55 — 100°g/em

. f the each torque fails to reach the standard value. Clean

the drive belt, flywheel, motor pulley, take-up real, idler
and rewind roller with a cotton swab soaked in alcohoi.

4I"*

i

3. Remove the control knobs {viz. Record level ) located
on the front panel. _

Remove the six-screws (pan head tapping screw -
w/washer 3 x 8 mm}; fastenmg the front panel, which
can then be taken off. ‘

The cassetie lid is sepa_r_able from the unit. Take it off
when cleaning the tape-heads.

4,

Binding Head Screw
wels  3Ix8mm

Tapping Screw
with Washer 3x8mm

Tapping JScrew
with | Washer
3x8mm

3 i
Input Level
l Adjusi Knob

Tapping Screw’
with ‘Washer 3 8mm



.'.\-

AL 30 N0 AVI4/03H B UBIAO | 507 40s | DAy . e a 1no| sdeiser| 7530
©} Z0Z PUE ZOL UAS 1snfpe‘uay) "sbuiplodat ZOL HAS o Lon 440 440 IVINGON | 8P oe— ZHA | NI ANIT 3INIT| DANVS Lﬂiom
Bunioyiwow oy jane| 1ndino ayl A2°Q 8yl 185 - -sod 8y : nding
dses A b . sSNravy asuodsas
"8P 0 5! ZHY | 12 asuedsas Asuanbaiy ayl ey} 1 10| ades 1oy | Aotanbey
papiaoid "ZHy QL 12 3|qissod se gp L+ 0185012 | ZOE HAS H343anW P , apop—| HAOL| o v
se Indino ue ulelqe 0L ZOF PUL LOE HAS IN(PY | LOS HAS | 4O uon 440 420 | TYINLON T N AN OANVE] A
*s|eubis zHy 0L PuB ZHM | joeqAE|d pue ploday -isod ay ]
uamou A/
anig Awwgg | YI-Y Y-
|elinan AW g N
pay A g
T T £0Z Y | deyisal
ussig AW g’y Z0E HAS YINHON ; svig
aiding | AWW v LOE HAS T £0L H| OANVS
JNO[0D | anjea seig . )
‘MOJaq 8|qe) a3 ul paisy|
asoly 01 puodsalioa g0Z PUE £ Y 40 SpuUa ylog je
sanjea afie3|on Buy31 183 05 ZOE PUe |DE HAS ISnipY
, H3Law|  3dvi{proeaseq)
"8PS'OFAB 0 B 38 1d23 g P|noYS 100 NI A3l | e 190 | TYwLON 1nol Asloa lamoyg
ndino sy} ‘juswisnipe siyl Bupjew usyps ‘gp z+ e LOL HAS INIT | OSI-LEW nding
PUEIs S1318W NA 28Ul |13UN LOZ PUB 101 HAS Isn(pY - :
! P Ssi—
1n0o yinuize
*SJSULBYD Y 1@ ] Yieg Jo4 1ndino MaIDG ZH31 01
2ZHM 0 Wnwixew uielqe ol masas yinwyze 1snlpy | yinuupy ) 340 | TYWHON ANIT 8991 1A peaH
Ung adey ¥sa]
awcaaq Buipeal J8lawt 8yl lun g0z PUe £01 HAS ) . 1no 5
Isn{pe ‘osly * 10 INIT 38 AL°0 30 Indino ue mmmr m»m - 1snipy 430 410 gpoz—| zHM L | NL3NIT INN| OANvs| W
uayqo 01 4A 53y isnlpe "yxap ‘spow Butpiosas .
3yl ¢l LU 8] BUNEs Jale A3y IS4 BU) ssely .
wod .mE_.. oA 214mms Yalims Ha3IMms |8aa| | Aousnbayy | jelILIAL wiod adey wa
sBuney g usunsnipy ‘..Lm.p:_.u(.. .u_m.m ._w_:Eﬁ Agjoq ade wnduy) ndu] nduy %0 sy J
. T
- \\.
7
t ¢ - - & \\ .

2



TEST -POINT.

MUTING SW
. L 0]
R- CH = ©
1@ “LINE IN * "LINE QUT*
: TERMINAL L TERMINAL
D .
VU METTER L R eRMNAL | e 2 i
| [ 1 & 7 )
Lp @ g
(=4 [}
L- CH
O™
+20 0 ' - SLR302
: a :
POWER EARTH——0 )
PL (+5V) o % - SVR 301
METER LIGHT |5~ —l |
]
a (E) T
oo &
{ 0 oo PL
‘ (EXIL) (R) (L) (R) @
——0
i ! svmoa —
_f m A
_ ] 1 sVR103 —
o — RIP SW. RIP SW
. HEADPHONE (511~ 51-6) (S2-1~ S2-8) SVR102  SVR-202
; R-CH
DOLBY PCB
)
(=
A3115 g r___*_g [:j [] O Hhaio3
i g M R20; 10ohrm L-CH
L-CH (L o DOLBY
S PCB
| r—
SVR101  SVRZOV 10 BLHEADD
o [T 56
TAPE SW. DOLBY SW TNPUT SELECT Sw
—i
MIC JACK
—0 OO
. (| O
P
7 A\
l ‘ 3 24 -
J UP "Croz' UP'ON"  UP'LINE IN" VR 201 (R-CH)
' : DOWN"NORMAL" DOWN"OFF" DOWN “MIC/ DIN™ .
3 24 1
g I
c VRI101 (L-CH)

RECORD LEVEL

—3-




ST

PARTS LI
Ref, No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. ‘Part No. Dascription Q'ty
PACKING CHASSIS . X
N 4
141-6-132T-738B02 Individual Carton 1 141-2-853T-51600 Plate Spring, Mechanism
141-6-144T-31700 Side Pad ‘ 2 B Chassis M1a. 1
123-6-453R-00100 Inspection Sheet 2 141-2-447T-35100 Cushian * 1
141-8-411T-89502 instruction Booklet 1 '1141-2-3227-35000 Shield Plate i
141-6-4217-30102 Schematic Diagram 1 122-2-472R-00601 Lug 1
141-6-231T-50700 Inner Palyethylene Bag, Set 1
141-6-231T-10300 Inner Palyethylene Bag, ELECTRICAL PARTS
- Power Supply Cord 1 R
141-6-231T-10200 Inner Polyethylene Bag, $10-1~2 4-231T-53700 Switch, Power 1
RCA Lead 1 4-235T-30500 | Socket, Headphone 1
141-6-231T-20300 Inner PO|VE1.‘|'IV|ET<EI Bag, ] 4-235T-30600 SOCkEt, Mic 2
Instruction Booklet ]~ . a f "
141-6-316T-74000 Pad 1 gg:} Ng 4-231T-43000 Switch, Muting 2
141.6-479T-08300 | Label 1 4-243R.76600 | Power Cerd . - 1
141-2-3827-02000 Terminal Clip 2
ACCESSORIES 141-2:4727-.02300 . | Lug. Volume Ground 2.
4-251T-64500 Power Transformer 1
4-243T-13300 Lead, RCA-RCA 2 VR101 4.222T-40500 Variable Resistor 50ktA}
4241 T-10274 Cassette Tape C-12 1 Record Level Volume LA 12
: 4-511T7-07378 Meter 2
123-2:472R-00401 l.ug, Pane| Ground 1
CABINET 4-2347-01100 Fuse 315mAT — 1
4-234T-05200 Fuse 250mAT e 1
141-9-1227-18300 | Front Panel Assembly 1 4-234T-01700 Fuse 400mAT = 1
141-2-246T-17500 Sheet 1 141-2-3837-02001 Fuse Holder 1
141-2-447T7-46301 Cushion, 4 x 77 x brm : -
Front Panel Mta. 1 P.C.B. ASSY MAIN AMP
141-2-4477-60500 Cushion ' 1 1 : ‘
141-2-1117-30801 Cabinet R 140-9-230T-06400 Printed Circuit Board
141-2-125T-08700 | Bottom Lid IRt ‘ Assembly, MAIN AMP
141-9-163T-38200 Rotary Knob Assembly, 7 with DOLBY P.C.B.Assembly| 1
: Record l.evel 2 4-235T-33800 Socket, LJNE IN & LINE
ﬂ/}lﬂ‘i ' }il’g_gﬂ-{?gggg gtand ASE”"‘h'YL id Assembi 7 : ouT !
- -9- - assette Comp. Lid Assembiy 4-235T-32100
ﬁg“-/ o| TAT2-224T-0BTOD | Bracket, Cass, Lid Mtgade 1 4-2351'.32400] r| Sacket, IC 2
,/a.,}ga lg 141.2-331T-02900€| Holder, Cass, Lid M. Left } 1 4.236T-10273* | Plug, Record/Playback 6P s
. 141.2.3317-03000 = | Holder, Cass, Lid Mtg. Rights | 1 $1-1~6 4.231T-48500 -~ ["Switch, Hecord/Playbackﬂ’ 4%"&!&
| 141.2-851T-99800 Coil Spring, Halder Mtg. — ( s 2 §2-1~9 4-231T-45673 1 Switch Record/Playback .- 1
. — - 83.1 ~3 4-231T-58972 Switch, Tape Select 1
CHASSIS _ g 4-231T-59072 | Switch, MIC/LINE & Dolby | 2
141-2.352T-19400 Spacer, LED 1 4-237T-00100 Ferminal 45
o] 141-8-311T-00500 Chassis Assembly 1 ) 4-236T-09600 Plug; 6-pin Dolby 2
141-2-741T7-82700 Lever, Cass, Lid Lock 1 ) 141-2-3227-21301 Shieid Plzte 1
141-2-365T-33600 Bracket, Power Switch 1 SVR101,201n 4.2227-39475 ‘Serni Fixed Resistor 10k(B},
141-2-445T-16200 Rubber Cushion, AC Cord 102,202 Record & Playback
Fixer : . 1 Output Adjust 4
123-2-453R-10500 Plastic Washer AC Cord Fixer 1 5VR103,203 4-222T-39474 Semi Fixed Resistor 5k(B),
141-2-411T-03500 Plate Nut Cabinet Mtg. 2 Meter Adjust 2
141-2-852T-37700 Wire Spring, R/P Select th SVR301,302 4-222T-38478 Semi Fixed Resistor 100k({B},
Shaft (753T-052) 1 Bais Adjust 8& R/P Frequency] 2
141-2-262T-03900 Bracket, Switch M1g. 3 Response Adjust
141-2-156 T-06101 Cup Knob, Counter 1 L101,201 4-253T-01019 High Frequency Choke Coil
141-2-156T-13600 Cup Knob Switch Mtg. 3 4.7mH . 2
141-2-851T-23700 Coll Spring, Cass, Lid Opener 1 L102,202 4-252T-04100 Low Frequency Choke Coil
141-2.753T-07400 Shaft, Cass, Lid Fulcrum 1- , . 10mH 2
Cushion 10x50x4mm 4-258T-12800 0S5C Coil 1
Meter Mtg. 4 iC LA3115 1
141-0-581T-00600 Gear Assembly, Cass Lid Q103,203 Transistor 25C345 2
Opener 1 104,105, Transistor 2SC536 [
141-2-161T-34401 Push Button, Power Switch 1 106,204,
141-2-377T-19000 Bracket, P.C.8. Mtg. 1 205,208
141-2-852T-36600 Wire Spring, P.C.B. Ground 1 Q301 Transistor 25C536 1
141-2-763T-22100 Shaft, R/P Select 1 Q302 Thansistor 25D546 1
Spring Pin 2.5¢ *x22mm, D102,103, Diode 1S188AM 4
R/P Select 1 202,203
141-2-3652T-36800 Wire Sprind, Mount Shaft & D301,302 Diode 151885 2
Hook the Spring Pin 1 D303,304 Diode DS442 2
141-2-731T-46000 Slide, R/P Select 1 D305 Zener Diode WZ0B1 1 .
141-2-153T-29601 Escutchecn 4 :
141-2-153T-39603 Escutcheon Eject 1 CAPACITORS
141-2-1637T-29605 Escutcheon Record 1 i
141-2-153T-29701 | Escutcheon Stop 1 €106,206 Ceramic 10pF 120% S50WYV 2
Rubber Cushion, 10x1 0x4mm €105,205 Ceramic 150pF 1.20% SCWV 2
Shield Plate 2 C125,225, Ceramic 220pF +20% 50WV 4
141-2-464T-08700 | Fixer 3 301,302 .
141-6-479T-06203 | Indication Label 1 €124,224 Ceramic 270pF £10% 50WV | 2
141-2-465T-14300 | Stopper Upper the Plate €123,223 Ceramic or Mylar 680pF
’ Spring 1 1.109% 50wV 2
N\ C315 Ceramic 0.022uF £20% 50WV | 1




PARTS.LIST.

Ae’, Mo. Part No. - Dascription Q'ty | | Ref. No. Part No, Description O'ty
P.C..B. ASSY MAIN AMP P.C.B. ASSY LED
C1:32.202 Mylar 680pF +10% S0WV 2 140-9-230T-06500 Pgi'nted-._Circuit Board
C14)8,203, Mylar 0.0033uF 5% 50WV : \ N . +| Astembly, LED L
333 3 LED302 {ight Emitting Diode
C122,222 Mylar 0,0068uF  10% 50WV 2 SLP114B, Red 1
€1i0,213 - Mylar 0.018uF £5% 50WV 2 R308 " | Carbon Resistor 820 ohm
C324 Mylar 0.022uF +20% 50WV 1 +£10% 1/4W 1
121,221 Mylar 0.027uF 5% S0WV 2 R307 Carbon Resistor 3.3k ohm
Cc3us Mylar 0,033uF £10% 50WV 1 +5% 1/4W 1
C118,218 Electrolytic 0.47uF 10WV 2
C108,203 Zlectrolytic 1uF 16WV 2
C12¢,229 Electrolytic 1uF 26WV 3 B
314 _ P.C.B. ASSY, DOLBY
C1i1,211, Electrolytic 2.ZuF 25WV a8
112,212, 140-9-230T7-24200 Pririted Circuit Board
114,214, Assembly, DOLBY 2
- 112,213 : L401,5M 4-2527-05600 Low Frequency Choke Coil,
G194,2013, Electrolytic 4.7uF 26WV 7 1 36mH 2
107,207, |- L402 502 4.252T-02800 Low Frequency Choke Cail,
116,215, |- [ 23mH Variable 2
| 398" : F-NESIER LAY fosreN 2
C133,20% Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 2 D401,501 Diode 15188AM 2
1,201 Electrolytic 22uF 6.3WV 2 '
jctizay .Electrolytic 22uF 16WV 2 CAPACITORS ! ) )
C3JE - Electroiytic 47uF 25WV 1 C415,516 Ceramic 150pF +10% 50WV 2
C397,309, Etectrolytic 220uF 25WV 3 | {c418,518 Mylar 0.0022uF 5% SOWV 2
- 3iC C417,517 Mylar 0.0027F t5% 50WV 2
€33 Electralytic 330uF 16WV 1 C416,516 Mylar 0.0039uF +5% S50WV 2
c3ir Electrolytic 1000uF 25WV 1 C411,511 Mylar 0.0047iF +5% S0WV 2
e3i7 . . Electrolytic 1000uF 16WV 1 C414,514 Mylar 0,0056uF £5% S0WV 2
RESISTORS ) C413,513 Mylar 0.027uF 5% S0WV 2
R202,314 Carbon 8.2 ohm £10% 1/4W 2 1 1C406,506 Mylar 0.047uF = 5% SOWV 2
-R103,2¢3 Carbon 10 ohm 5% 1/4W 2 | [Cc403,503 Electrolytic 0.1F 16WV 4
R3I1G 318 Solid 33 ohm £10% 1/2W 2 409,608 o
R3INEL Carbon b6 ohm 5% 1/4wW 1 410,510 Elactroly tic 0.33uF 16WV 2
R146,240 Carbon 100 chm 110% 1/4W | 2 | |c407,607, Eloctrolytic 10uF 18WV 8
PR3T Carbon 180 chm 5% 1/4W 1 408 508,
R128,228 . Carbon 220 ohm £10% 1/4W 2 412512 ) :
R303 Carbon 330 ohm 6% 1/4W 1 | |cao4,504, Electrolytic 4.7uF 26WV 4
R126,246 Solid 680 ahm =10% 1/2W 2 405,505 *
R115,215 Carben 11 ohm = 10% 1/4W 2 | jca02,502 Electrolytic 47uF 16WV 2
R137,237, Carbon 1.2K ohm $5% 4 C401,5(1 Electrolytic 220uF 16WV 2
139,28 1/4W
R11%,2%1, Carbon 1.8k ohm *5% 1/4W 4 | RESISTORS
1 120,220 R402,502 Carbon 120 ohm 5% 1/4W 2
/110,210, Carbon 2.2k ohm 5% 1/4W 8 R408,508 Carbon 180 ohm £5% 1/4W 2
1. 123,222, R401,501, Carbon 1tk shm £10% 1/4W 4
125,229, 410,510 )
212,313 R406,506 Carbon 3,3k ohm £5% 1/4W 2
R{16,219, Carbon 3.3k ohm +5% 1/4W 4 R407,507 [ Carbon 47k chm 5% 1/4W 2
438,278, : - R409,509 Carbon 100k ohm £5% 1/4W 2
130,240 Carbon 3.9k ohm £10% 1/4W | 2 | 1R405 505 Carbon 150k otirn 5% 1/4W | 2
R%31,234, Carbon 4.7k ohm £5% 1/4W | 4 | IR404,504 Carbon 270k ohm £10% 1/4W]| 2
435,233 R403,603 Carbon 680k ohm 5% 1/4W 2
R202,2(02 Carbon 5.6k chm =10% 1/4W| 2 _
R*33,232 Carbon 6.8k ohm 5% 1/4W | 2 :
R20%,201, Carbon 10k ahm £ 10% 1/4W 5 .
‘ '%0!5.2(-34.
o : .
715,218, Carbon 15k ohmi £10% 1/4W 4 SCREW MOUNTING
117,217 -
R'*33,2136, Carbon 18k ohm £10% 1/4W 3 Pan Head Screw 2.6x6mm 2
w01 ) Pan Head Screw 3x3mm 2
R%13,213 Carbon 22k ohm +10% 1/4W 4 Tapping Screw 2,6x8mm 2
3 Tdpping Screw 3x8mm 4
Carbon 33k ohm +5% 1/4W 4 Tapping Screw 3xT10mm 2
. Tapping Screw 3x12mm 2
Carbon 47k ohm 5% 1/4W 4 External Tooth Lack Washer
L : 3mm 1
I Carbon 56k ohm 5% 1/4W 2 Pan Head Screw with Washer
Carbon 100k ohm £5% 1/4W 4 & Spring Washer 3x6mm 1
. Tapping Screw with washer 2
{Garbon 180k ohm £10% 1/4W | 2 3x8mm
Carbon 220k ohm +10% 1/4wW | 4 Tapping Screw with Washer 7
- 3x10mm .
Carbon 470k ochm £5% 1/4W 2 “Tapping Screw with Washer B
£k Carbon 680k ohm +5% 1/4W 1 3x12mm
Ri18,218 Carbon B20k ohm +10% 1/4W | 2 Pan Head Screw 3x10mra 3
R142,242 . Carben 1M ohm +10% 1/4W 2 Washer 3xBx1mm 3
T ‘ . Binding Head Screw 3x8Bmm 4




PARTS LIST

O'tyy. -

Ref, No, Part No. Description D’tvl Ref. No. Part No. Description
MECHANISM . P MECHANISM
141-0-311T-22302 . . . 63 141-2-861T-31500 Coi! Spring, Record,Eject &
! 141-0-311T-22303 Mechanism Chassis 1 : - Rewind Slide Restore it
2 141-2-811T-04700 Tape Counter 1 64 141-2-7417-43001 Laver, Fast Forward Pressure 1
2 -2-564T-092 Square Belt, Counter Belt - 1 65 141.2-462T-41300 Boss, Slide (67} Shaft 1
4 "141-0-731T45391 Slide Assembly, Brake 1]] 88 141-2851T-61300 Coil Spring, Slide {57) Restore { 1
5 141-2-851T-59600 Coil Spring, Slide {4} Restore 1 67 141-0-7317-14400 Slide Assembly, Fast Forwerd -
6 141-2-365T-34000 Bracket, Muting Switch Mtg, 1 Pressure 1
7 141-2-3157-12700 Reinforgcement 1 &8 - 141-2.741T-43102 Lever, Rewind Reverse 1
8 4-527T-06671 DC Motor — 1 69 '&.L‘_.k. 141-0-662T-02200 Roller Assembly, Fast Forwarc
g 141-2445T-07000 Rubber Cushion, Motor Mtg. .3 —_— & Rewind R q
10 141-2-421T-12500 Spacial Screw, Motor Mtg. 3 70 141-2851T7-47802 Coil Spring, Slide (67) Mtg. 1
11 141-0-673T-02000 Flywheel Shaft Bracket ¥al 141.2.8557T-10400 Coil Spring, Lever (64} Mta. 1
Assembly 1 72 1410-741T-18700 Lever Assembly, Rewind —~ 11
12 141-0-661T-71091 Pulley Assembly Motor 1 73 141-2-661T-14802 Pulley, Rewind 11
13 141-2-411T7-02601 Plate Nut, Fiywheel Shaft 1 74 141-2-457T-04100 Special Washer, Lever {72)
. Bracket (11) M1g, } Mtg. 1
14 141-0-741T-85791 Lever Assembly Play Push Up 1 75 141-2-851T-31600 Coil Spring, Lever (72) “1
15 141-2-851T7-79800 Coil Spring, Lever (14) Mtg. 1 Restore 17
16 141-0-741T-18500 Lever Assembly, Lever (14) 76 141-2-731 T-46200 Slide, Record 1f
Drive 1177 141.2-741T-93100 Lever, Safety Recording 1
17 141-2-683T-29800 |- Ring, Lever {16} M1g. 1 78 141-2-865T-05000 Caoil Spring, Lever {77} Restore| 1
18 141.2-851T-73500 Cuil Spring, Play Pressure 1 79 141-2-731T-45200 Slide, Miss Recording Detector| 1
19 141-2-731T-46600 Slide, STOP 1 80 141-0-731T-14B00 Slide Assembly, Eject 1
20 141-2-8561T-87700 Coil Spring, Slide {19) Restore 81 141-0-741T-18600 Lever Assembly, Eiect ¥
21 141-0-545T-02601 Pinch Roller Lever Assembly ,L,. .| 82 141-2-741T-93300 Lever, Cam 1
22 141-2-445T-18500 Rubber Cushion, Play Slide 83 141-2-731T-46900 Slide, Stopper 1
Stopper 1 84 141-2-855T-05100 Coil Spring, Slide (83) Mtg t
23 141-2-4457-17400 Rubber Cushion, Record Slide 85 141-2-741T7-93400 Lever, Slide (80} M1g. 1
‘ Stopper A 11136 141-2-731747200 | Slide, Lever {87) Drive 1
24 141.0-5217-07200 Flywheel Assembly fNe LA 1 87 141-2-741T-94200 Lever, Cassette Pressure 1
25 141-2-4577-04300 | Special Washer, Flywheel a8 141.2.855T-05400 | Coil Spring, Lever (87) Restors] 1
Shaft Mg, Tl]ag 4-231T-37000 | Switch, Power |
26 141-2-577T-05000 - | Bracket, Flywheel Shaft 90 123.2-472R-00601 Lug, Lead Retainer 2
‘Bracket Support 1 3 141-2-462T-41000 | .Boss, Slide (89) M1g, 1
27 141-2-524T-07401 Bracket, Flywheel Support 1 92 141-2-737T-0H4700 Bracket, Button Slide Fixer i
28 141-2-411T-07300 Plate Nut, Flywheel Bracket 93 141-0-731T-14600 Slide Assemnbly, Lock Slide 4
. (27! Mg, 1 94 141-2-8517-74000 Coil Spring, Slide {93) Restore | 1
20 141-2-573T-06900 Bearing Flywheel Bracket : 85 141.2-865T-08600 Coil Spring, Kick Lever
. ' {27) M1g. 1 Restore 1
30 141-2-855T-02100 Coil Spring, Flywheel Bracket 06 141-2-6117T-10000 Lever, Push Button, .

: {27} Mg 1 Except PAUSE 6
21 i‘u_Z-i%I_Daﬁﬂﬂ— > Main Belt -~ 11197 141-2-611T7-10100 Lever, Push Button, PAUSE 1
32 141-2472T-01200 Lug, Flywheel Bracket Ground| 1 o9 141-2612T-03600 Shaft, Lever Push Button M1g. 1
33 1412472701201 Lug, Lead Retainer 211100 141-2-8537-45200 Plate Spring, Shaft {89} Mtg. 2
34 141-0-531T-06100 Reel Plate Assemblv.N L A 101 141-2-8557-04800 Coil Spring, Lever Push Button

' ‘ Right Reel - L L Restora , 7
36 141-26617-16103 Pulley, Fast Forward 1 102 141.2.812 106400 Bracket, Counter Mtg. H
36 141-2-452T-01200 Felt Washer, Play Slip N. LI, 1 103 141-0-721T-04421 Lever Assembly, Auto Stop 1
37 141-2661T-15201 Pulley, Play 1 108 141-2-731T-45600 Slide, Stop 1k
38 - 141-2-457T-06200 Special Washgg, Reel ThFUS 2 106 141-2-735T-10400 Rod, LeveriPush Button .

39 141-2-562T-03600 Round Bely @ 1 . Restore Hook 1
40 141-0-531T-052 Reel Plate As bly, Left Fleel N.u-.ﬂ' 107 141-2-856T-14900 Coil Spring, Slide {108}

41 “ L,P‘ 141%%2;?3%283 gmllI Spgng, Back T;nsnc':}‘ | 1 Restore 1
42 W LA 141 - oller Rewitd / &/ -O-peils 1 Ak 108 141-2-731T-55200 | Slide, Play 1.¥

43 141-2-4727-06000" " Lug, Flywheel Grgfmd 9:] ";é/ 4 109 4-235T-34573 Socket, R/P Head 67 "y
44 123-2-472R-00401 Lug, Switch: Terminal Mtg 1 110 4-235T-34600 Socket, E Head 1P 2
45 141-0-7317-14501 Slide Assembly, Head Slide ] 111 141-2-485T-13100 | Stopper, Slide (83) M1g. e
46 141-2-4577- 10200 Special Washer, Under 112 141-2-731T7-45700 Slide, Record 13

. the Left Reel Thrust 1] 13 141.2-731T-46500 | Slide, Safety Lock at Play 1
47 141.2.852T-37600 Wire Spring, Pinch Rollar | 114 141-2-851T-68700 Coil Spring, Slide {113} D
Pressure F - 1 ‘ Restore Y.
48 4-2427-20200 R/P Head 1 118 141-2-737T-04600 Bracket, Slide {105,112} v
49 4-2427-13600 E Head 1 Fixer at Under N
80 141-2-851T49700 Coil Spring, R/P Head 116 141-2-737T7-04801 Bracket, Slide (108,112} !
Azimuth Adjust 1 , Fixer at Higher 1
51 « 123-2-472R-00200 Lug, Head Ground 1 117 123-2-472R-00600 Lug, Lever Push Button !
§2 141-2-4627-41200 Boss, E Head Stand 2 . Ground 2
53 141-2-4727-02400 Lug, Head Lead Retainer 211118 141-0-731T-14701 Slide Assembly, Pause 1
54 141-2-821T7-10200 | Tape Guide ) 1] }1e 141-2-855T-73800 | Coil Spring, Slide (118) ]
56 . 141-2.853T-45401 Plate Spring, Head Slide (45) : Restora i
: Pressure 1 ) - 00 racket, Assembly, Solenoide Mtg.1-
56 141-2855T.02201 | Coil Spring, Play Slide Restore | 1 12 141-0:3697.00300 | Bracke, Assembly, Solenoide Mig.1
57 141-2-731T-46300 Slide, Play R - i ring. Lever (121 L
&8 1412-853741400 | Plate Spring, Head Stide 122 141-28527-35600 | Wire Spring, (1211 Mrg. | 1
: Pressure 1 ) -

159 141-0-7317-14300 Slide Assembly, Fast Forward 1 .
60 141-2-851T-61300 Coil Spring, Slide (59} Restore 1 '
61 141-2-731T-46400 Slide, Rewind 1
62 141.2-731T7-23400 Slide, Rewind Reverse 1

—6—



Aof. Na.

Description

‘Q'ty

BERN

AAECHANISM SCREWS -

Pan Head Screw 2x2mm

Pan Head Screw 2x8mm

Pan Head Screw 2x12mm

Pan Head Screw 3x4mm

Pan Head Screw 3x6mm

Pan Head Screw 3xBmm

Pan Head Screw 3x10mm

Tapping Screw 2,3x6mm

Flat Head Screw 3x6mm

Tapping Screw 3x6mm

Tapping Screw 3x8mm

Flat Head Tapping Scroew
Ix6mm .

Flat Head Tapping Screw
3IxBrmm

Nut 3mm

Washer 3x8x0.5mm

Washer 3x13x1mm

Spring Washer 2mm

Spring Washer 3mm

Internal Tooth Lock Washer
2.6mm

External Tooth Lock Washer
3mm

External ““E" Ring 1.2mm,

External “E'' Ring 1.5mm

External "E* Ring 2mm

Graphite Nylan Washer
2.1x4x0.25mm = -

Graphite Nylon Washer
2.1xB.5x0.25mm

Graphite Nylon Washer
2.6x4.7x0.5mm

Graphite Nylon Washer
5.2x8x0.13mm

Graphite Nylon Washer
5.2xBx0.26mmVa

Fiber Washer 3xBx0.5mm

Steel Ball 2¢n/m :

Tapping Screw with Washer
3x6mm

Tapping Screw with Washer

xBrmim

Tapping Screw with Washer
3x10mm

Vinyl Tube 4x12mm

Rubber Cushion 3x4x1mm

LI = ) =N N O=NO=,O==S0 R

= J NEaN-S =

[EER—Y

iy
-“-OH NN 0= =




EXPLODED VIEW




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

-

. Ro s1-5
LINE IN : » —Cp Q
R106 33K LINEIN 25¢C
G M—w; ‘ —_
.' _ 0.5V MIC/DIN
3.5v] RI07 56k TR R
MIC . $1-3 =}
'10 12 51704 anoi R108 &Julasy R143
- -ﬂ“sv 208 47K
“ p(f* o — I3k ciog[ P AAA
x / ! 0.0033 A P
b= z }mog (J) RNO 1%36103(.1 {
L 3“’ X c103 Y '3{1165' 470K 2-2!;0; R
[ . Ls +f100ne @opl é !cfés? IOPf v 5 x ¢
- - —
SRI0! 5 [‘ P 2 ; - V| croz
10K -~ = b
bl B LA 3n11s + Inorwmal
1 ——
A103 10 I [_"'"—‘__':_:,"”____";__;;—__"‘1 -
=|r403 C408[ L 4 14KT '
RIP [H. Sse80k 004ML (A 3
~r
F“oolo«— 30' R402 ﬁioq:
. 270K S 1202191 3%,
R405  C40746, V3] =12
S g e
{029, 138
MNE 545 B | o
DA2D-G- -6 )-7)-Gx |7
33 <
STER“08. C408%z 10u/ 16y
ey
413 H”_ Ll;lC)Z 23mH_ L401 . _:1 A
L0270} . d Y
- L'E;!r;h" d.00s6(5) R
e s 1s0r
0.0022() 00027 T C416 0.0039(5)
R37 80
201000 &) MW "
] a s B s2-4 R215 |
2058 C206 ~AMA—— - 5]
MIC R R208 5 ov a1 20
Vi €204 R205 i caip g R e
] AA——4 c8] C09h . T= N1 T2 \djov
A Si-i R208 |p & 2N % @ ovf
P ! St~ T e e
o) R207 €207 30 537] |
£ 3 sl L I 8L
o e
3 = AWy 0/011‘5’ Sl 2w 2l
R 206 se2 35 & F =
P
R203 *
aie §7-1 RO 51-5 :
S Q301 —
32 N OsC coiL 25C 536G .
Y Ts >
- S1-1~1-§ 3
Sl P
2-1.7g * RECORD/PLAY SW.I'_I'CH_ | S
S3-+1~3-3 : TAPE SELECT SW|TCH = ®
S4-1-4-2 : DOLBY SWITCH = 2
S6-1~6-2 : INPUT SELECT SWITCH vz & o
$7-1~7-3 : PLAY MUTING SWITCH '
SB8-1~8~2 : STOP MUTING SWITCH H
59 - :MECHANISM SWITCH =
S10-1~10-2 : POWER SWITCH
PLAY i {

RECORD

VOLTAGE TO CHASSIS




EXPLODED VIEW




Q106 25C536 AUD G

ju
£
C120 1u/25V =4
it o~
A o
ox! K o
w _. ', ?
= 121 6023y T T
o xix it o
éé B! S = 00068 ~fSre
& x| 8 = 8¢
i x & ~) =
_ _ . . :>;
o
o—b o
S7-1 58-1 |
51 -
L]
) RN
| 3] &
o o
Is:.
15.5V
T4.5V
R222 C214 3
P 5
™~
ng-z 10.497 10.5v v
9.7v 9.7V
L3
LINE O [
O)jout
[C=]
b ~
(O‘ P
x 2
o
58-2 &
METER —
Rzazg 21.0V
20.0V
ol
Q302 FUSE
25D 545 E " vz Bioma PT aC
= an 151885 | INPUT
W
L8 000 59 L.zeov
g 2:5 FUSE.
= = D301 400mA
[#] . ON
Iﬁ ™
- & o 151885
) 4 , . é\ E 5:‘.4-
. o~ e 3 510-1
. o O

—10—

B 25C536
&c 25C945
~E 250545




